## MARANA ORDINANCE NO. 2020.017

RELATING TO DEVELOPMENT; AMENDING THE CONTINENTAL RANCH SPECIFIC PLAN CHAPTER V. DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS, REVISING REGULATIONS PERTAINING TO CONGREGATE CARE HOUSING, AND CHAPTER VII. SPECIFIC PLAN IMPLEMENTATION, REVISING THE PROCEDURES FOR APPROVAL OF A SITE PLAN; AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS the Mayor and Council of the Town of Marana find that the revisions adopted by this Ordinance are in the best interest of the Town of Marana and the general public.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Town of Marana, Arizona, as follows:

**Section 1.** The amendments to the Continental Ranch Specific Plan Chapter V. Development Regulations, revising regulations pertaining to Congregate Care Housing, and Chapter VII. Specific Plan Implementation, revising the procedures for approval of a site plan, one electronic and one printed copy of which are on file in the office of the Town Clerk of the Town of Marana, Arizona, which were made a public record by and are attached as Exhibit A to Marana Resolution No. 2020-126, are hereby referred to, adopted and made part of this ordinance as if fully set out here.

**Section 2.** All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance are repealed as of the effective date of this ordinance; provided, however, that this repeal shall not affect the rights and duties that matured or penalties that were incurred and proceedings that were begun before the effective date of the repeal.

**Section 3.** If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by the decision of any court of competent jurisdiction, the decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance.

**Section 4**. This ordinance is effective on the 31st day after its adoption.

	Mayor Ed Honea
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Arizona, this 17<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2020.

Cherry L. Lawson, Town Clerk

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Mayor and Council of the Town of Marana,

Jane Fairall, Interim Town Attorney